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THIRD DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 185278, March 13, 2009 ]

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, APPELLEE, VS. ROLANDO
LLAMADO Y CRUZ, APPELLANT. 

  
D E C I S I O N

YNARES-SANTIAGO, J.:

This is an appeal from the May 6, 2008 Decision[1] of the Court of Appeals in CA-
G.R. CR-HC No. 02799, which affirmed the May 21, 2007 Decision[2] of the Regional
Trial Court of Marikina City, Branch 192, finding appellant Rolando Llamado guilty
beyond reasonable doubt of violating Section 5, Article II of Republic Act (R.A.) No.
9165, or the Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002 and sentencing him to
suffer the penalty of life imprisonment and to pay a fine of P500,000.00.

In an Information[3] filed on February 21, 2005, appellant was charged with the
crime of illegal sale of dangerous drugs, the accusatory portion of which reads as
follows:

That on or about the 12th day of February 2005, in the City of Marikina,
Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-
named accused, without being authorized by law, did then and there
willfully, unlawfully and feloniously sell to poseur buyer PO2 Ferdinand
Brubio for and in consideration of Php200.00, 0.02 gram of
methylamphetamine hydrochloride (shabu), which is a dangerous drug,
in violation of the above-cited law.

 

Contrary to law.
 

Appellant pleaded "not guilty" when arraigned on March 14, 2005.
 

After the pre-trial conference, trial on the merits ensued.
 

The facts as narrated by the prosecution are as follows:
 

Around 6:50 in the evening of February 12, 2005, PO2 Ferdinand Brubio,
PO2 Ramiel Soriano, PO1 Christopher Anos and P/Supt. Romeo Abaring
were on duty at the Station of the Anti-Illegal Drugs Special Operations
Task Force located in Sta. Elena Marikina City, when a police informant
came to the station, informing them of the rampant selling of shabu by
appellant Rolando Llamado alias "Pusa" in E. Dela Paz St., Sto. Niño,
Marikina City.

 

Upon learning of the information, P/Supt. Abaring formed a buy-bust
team and designated PO2 Brubio as the poseur-buyer. After PO2 Brubio



coordinated their plan with the Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency
(PDEA), P/Supt. Abaring gave two (2) one hundred peso bills, dusted
with fluorescent powder, to PO2 Brubio to be used as buy-bust money.

PO2 Brubio went with the confidential informant to the pinpointed place
of operation. PO3 Soriano and PO1 Anos were assigned as "back-up."
Upon reaching the area, the police informant saw appellant, who was
then wearing a basketball uniform, and pointed him to PO2 Brubio. When
PO2 Brubio and the informant approached him, the informant introduced
PO2 Brubio as the "scorer." Appellant asked PO2 Brubio how much he
would buy and the latter answered "dos lang", meaning two hundred
pesos. Appellant gave a sachet of shabu to PO2 Brubio who, in turn, gave
the buy-bust money to appellant. Amid their transaction, another blonde-
haired male arrived and also bought shabu from appellant.

PO2 Brubio held the shoulder of the police informant, the pre-arranged
signal to their back-up police officers that the drug sale transaction had
been consummated. PO2 Brubio introduced himself as a police officer and
arrested appellant and the blonde-haired male who, unfortunately, was
able to escape later on. PO2 Brubio placed the markings "RCL-FB
BUYBUST 02-12-05" on the sachet of shabu bought from appellant and
the buy-bust money. "RCL" and "FB" markings are appellant's and PO2
Brubio's initials, respectively.

Appellant was taken to the Anti-Illegal Drugs Special Operations Task
Force where the affidavit of arrest and request for laboratory examination
and urine test were prepared. Thereafter, PO2 Brubio personally brought
appellant to the Philippine National Police (PNP) Crime Laboratory,
together with the confiscated shabu and the request for laboratory
examination.

P/Sr. Insp. Maridel Rodis, Forensic Chemist of the PNP Crime Laboratory
based in Camp Crame, Quezon City, personally received the request for
laboratory examination and the attached specimen from PO2 Brubio. She
conducted a physical, chemical and confirmatory examination on the
specimen recovered from appellant. In Chemistry Report No. D-115-05
prepared by P/Sr. Insp. Rodis, the specimen recovered from appellant
was positive for methylamphetamine Hydrochloride or shabu, thus:

"FINDINGS:
 

Qualitative examination conducted on specimen A and B gave
positive result to the tests for methylamphetamine
hydrochloride, a dangerous drugs.

 

x x x                             x x x                             x x x
 

CONCLUSION:
 

Specimen A and B contain Methylamphetamine hydrochloride,
a dangerous drugs.[4]



Appellant admitted that his alias is "Pusa"; however, he denied having sold shabu to
a poseur-buyer and having held the buy-bust money.  He claimed that the police
officers were the ones in possession of the buy-bust money when they arrested him.

Luningning Llamado, mother of the appellant, substantially corroborated the
testimony of her son. She claimed that four persons suddenly barged into their
house while they were having dinner; that they invited her son "Jun" to go with
them but appellant refused claiming that he did not do anything wrong; that the
men started frisking her son; that the policemen did not have any warrant but
justified the intrusion as buy-bust operation; that the officers did not recover
anything from appellant except money amounting to P140.00 and his cellphone.

The trial court found the prosecution's version more credible and accordingly found
appellant guilty as charged.  The dispositive portion of the Decision reads:

WHEREFORE, the Court finds the accused, ROLANDO LLAMADO y CRUZ,
GUILTY BEYOND REASONABLE DOUBT of Violation of Section 5, Article II
of Republic Act 9165. Applying Article 63 of the Revised Penal Code, and
there being no mitigating or aggravating circumstance attending the
commission of the crime, the accused is hereby sentenced to suffer the
penalty of Life Imprisonment and ordered to pay a fine of Five Hundred
Thousand (P500,000.00) Pesos.

 

The shabu subject matter of this case is hereby confiscated in favor of
the Government and to be turned over to the Dangerous Drugs Board for
proper disposition, without delay.

 

SO ORDERED.[5]
 

On appeal, appellant alleged that the evidence seized from him was a product of
illegal search; hence, inadmissible; that the acts of the policemen could not be
accorded the presumption of regularity because they failed to secure either a search
warrant or warrant of arrest; that the police officers failed to comply with Section 21
of R.A. No. 9165 when they failed to make an inventory and take photographs of the
paraphernalia seized during the buy-bust operation.

 

On May 6, 2008, the Court of Appeals rendered the assailed Decision[6] denying the
appeal and affirming the decision of the court a quo.  The appellate court held that
the failure of the police officers to coordinate with the local barangay officials prior
to the conduct of the buy-bust operation did not invalidate the undertaking of the
police officers; that the prosecution has established the authenticity of the buy-bust
operation; that non-compliance with the requirements set forth in Section 21 of R.A.
No. 9165 did not render void and invalid the seizure of and custody over the
confiscated items considering that the integrity and evidentiary value of the seized
items were properly preserved by the apprehending team.

 

Hence, the instant appeal.
 

Section 5, Article II of R.A. No. 9165 provides in part:
 

SEC 5. Sale, Trading, Administration, Dispensation, Delivery, Distribution
and Transportation of Dangerous Drugs and/or Controlled Precursors and


